PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF Parkia speciosa SEEDS

NUR SYAHIDA BINTI AKRYL AZAM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Phytochemical Screening of Parkia
speciosa Seeds” was submitted by Nur Syahida Binti Akryl Azam, in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Shamsul Bin On
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Binti Abdul Halim Mazni Binti Musa

Project Coordinator Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERARTURE REVIEW

2.1
22

Chemical composition of Parkia speciosa
Bioactivity studies of Parkia speciosa
2.2.1 Antioxidant activity

2.2.2 Antidiabetic activity

2.2.3 Antibacterial activity

CHAPTER3 METHODOLGY

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

3.1.4 Instruments

Extraction of Parkia speciosa seeds

Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)
Phytochemical screening on the crude extracts
3.4.1 Test for flavonoid (Shindo’s Test)
3.4.2 Test for alkaloid

3.4.3 Test for terpenoid (Salkowski’s Test)
3.4.4 Test for phytosterol (Salkowski’s Test)
3.4.5 Test for steroid

3.4.6 Test for phenol

3.4.7 Test for tannin

3.4.8 Test for saponin (Foam Test)

3.49 Test for glycoside

Antibacterial assay

v

Page
i

v

vi
vil
viii
ix

(o) WV TN S

13
13
16
17

19
19
19
19
20
20
21
22
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
24
24
25



3.5.1 General

3.5.2 Media preparation of Nutrient Agar (NA)
3.5.3 Culturing microbe of Nutrient Broth (NB)
3.5.4 Sample preparation

3.5.5 Disc diffusion method

3.5.6 Control test

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Extraction of Parkia speciosa

4.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)

43 Phytochemical screening of Parkia speciosa
44 Antibacterial assay

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
25
25
26
26
27

28
31
34
39

44
45

47
52
54



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF Parkia speciosa SEEDS

Parkia speciosa seeds were used in this research to investigate Thin Layer
Chromatography (TLC) profile and its ability for antibacterial activity as well as
to identify the secondary metabolites present through phytochemical screening.
The seeds undergo cold extraction process after grinding into powder. The
powdered seeds were macerated successively into hexane, ethyl acetate and
methanol for 72 hours at room temperature and were concentrated by rotary
evaporator to obtain the crude extracts. Each crude extracts were tested by using a
suitable solvent polarity ratio to obtain the best respective TLC profile before
proceed to phytochemical screening tests to confirmed the presence of flavonoid,
alkaloid, terpenoid, phytosterol, steroid, phenol, tannin, saponin and glycoside.
Ratio of hexane : ethyl acetate (2 : 3) eluent was the best to fractionate methanol
crude extract meanwhile for ethyl acetate crude extract, hexane : acetone (3 : 2)
was the most suitable eluent. For hexane crude extract, hexane : chloroform (1 : 4)
was identified. Methanol crude extract showed positive results for the presence of
flavonoid, alkaloid, terpenoid, steroid and glycoside. Whereas, tannin, phenol,
steroid and terpenoid were present in ethyl acetate crude extracts. Only
phytosterol was present in hexane crude extract. Two types of bacteria, Gram
positive (Staphylococcus aureus and Bacillus subtilis) and Gram negative
(Salmonella typhi and FEscherichia coli) were used in the antibacterial activity
using disc diffusion method. Streptomycin and dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO)
involved as the positive and negative control respectively. Only methanol crude
extract of P. speciosa seeds showed the highest inhibition zone against B. subtilis
with 11.5 mm while the lowest inhibition zone was against .S. #yphi with 7.5 mm
for its antibacterial activity.

X





