PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF Parkia speciosa SEEDS

NUR SYAHIDA BINTI AKRYL AZAM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Phytochemical Screening of *Parkia speciosa* Seeds" was submitted by Nur Syahida Binti Akryl Azam, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Shamsul Bin On
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Binti Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A C	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	Page iii
	iv	
	BLE OF CONTENTS OT OF TABLES	vi
	T OF FIGURES	vii
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
	STRACT	ix
	STRAK	X
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	5
1.4	Objectives of study	6
СН	APTER 2 LITERARTURE REVIEW	
2.1	Chemical composition of <i>Parkia speciosa</i>	7
2.2	-	13
	2.2.1 Antioxidant activity	13
	2.2.2 Antidiabetic activity	16
	2.2.3 Antibacterial activity	17
СН	APTER 3 METHODOLGY	
3.1	Materials	19
	3.1.1 Raw materials	19
	3.1.2 Chemicals	19
	3.1.3 Apparatus	19
	3.1.4 Instruments	20
3.2	<u>*</u>	20
3.3	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)	21
3.4	Phytochemical screening on the crude extracts	22
	3.4.1 Test for flavonoid (Shindo's Test)	22
	3.4.2 Test for alkaloid	22
	3.4.3 Test for terpenoid (Salkowski's Test)	22
	3.4.4 Test for phytosterol (Salkowski's Test)	23
	3.4.5 Test for steroid	23
	3.4.6 Test for phenol	23
	3.4.7 Test for tannin	24
	3.4.8 Test for saponin (Foam Test)	24
	3.4.9 Test for glycoside	24
3.5	Antihacterial assay	25

	3.5.1	General	25
	3.5.2	Media preparation of Nutrient Agar (NA)	25
	3.5.3	Culturing microbe of Nutrient Broth (NB)	25
	3.5.4	Sample preparation	26
	3.5.5	Disc diffusion method	26
	3.5.6	Control test	27
СН	APTER	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1		ction of <i>Parkia speciosa</i>	28
4.2		Layer Chromatography (TLC)	31
4.3			34
4.4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
СН	APTER	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Concl	usion	44
5.2	Recon	nmendations	45
CIT	ED RE	FERENCES	47
	APPENDICES		
		LUM VITAE	52 54

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF Parkia speciosa SEEDS

Parkia speciosa seeds were used in this research to investigate Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) profile and its ability for antibacterial activity as well as to identify the secondary metabolites present through phytochemical screening. The seeds undergo cold extraction process after grinding into powder. The powdered seeds were macerated successively into hexane, ethyl acetate and methanol for 72 hours at room temperature and were concentrated by rotary evaporator to obtain the crude extracts. Each crude extracts were tested by using a suitable solvent polarity ratio to obtain the best respective TLC profile before proceed to phytochemical screening tests to confirmed the presence of flavonoid, alkaloid, terpenoid, phytosterol, steroid, phenol, tannin, saponin and glycoside. Ratio of hexane: ethyl acetate (2:3) eluent was the best to fractionate methanol crude extract meanwhile for ethyl acetate crude extract, hexane: acetone (3:2) was the most suitable eluent. For hexane crude extract, hexane: chloroform (1:4) was identified. Methanol crude extract showed positive results for the presence of flavonoid, alkaloid, terpenoid, steroid and glycoside. Whereas, tannin, phenol, steroid and terpenoid were present in ethyl acetate crude extracts. Only phytosterol was present in hexane crude extract. Two types of bacteria, Gram positive (Staphylococcus aureus and Bacillus subtilis) and Gram negative (Salmonella typhi and Escherichia coli) were used in the antibacterial activity using disc diffusion method. Streptomycin and dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) involved as the positive and negative control respectively. Only methanol crude extract of P. speciosa seeds showed the highest inhibition zone against B. subtilis with 11.5 mm while the lowest inhibition zone was against S. typhi with 7.5 mm for its antibacterial activity.